
WILLOWS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Superintendent 

 
Date of Board Action: March 5, 2026 
 

Request For Placement on Board Agenda: 
 
 
AGENDA TOPIC:  2025-26 Second Interim  
 
PRESENTER:    Diana Baca, Director of Business Services 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
The 2025-26 Second Interim process is complete.  The district was able to meet and slightly 
exceed the 10% Designation for Economic Uncertainty (DEU) board requirement.  Projected 
unrestricted ending fund balance is $2,836,150 which is 12.87% of the total unrestricted 
expenditures.  
 
Additionally, the district is reporting Positive certification for the current and two subsequent 
years.  However, it should be noted that while the Unrestricted revenues, both current year and 
subsequent years, are relatively stable, Restricted revenues are declining as various resources 
expire.  It must be noted that although the district continues to employ fiscal stabilization efforts, 
deficit spending is projected to continue through 2026-27. 
 
The district is anticipating modernization reimbursements which are expected in Spring 2027 and 
Spring 2028.  The total of these reimbursements is $6,031,627 for the following three projects: 
 

• Willows Intermediate School New Portables ($2,031,265) 
• Willows Intermediate School Modernization ($2,345,432) 
• Murdock Elementary School New Portables ($1,654,930) 

 
The receipt of these funds has been built into the multi-year projection.  These funds are critical 
to maintaining fiscal solvency and may cause the planned principal repayment of the Certificates 
of Participation (COP) to experience a delay. 
 
There are two projects for which modernization reimbursement funding is still pending: 
 

• Willows High School Modernization ($1,458,000) 
• Murdock Elementary Kitchen Modernization ($1,756,000) 

 
There is no projected funding date for these two projects.  Assuming district fiscal solvency, it is 
recommended that when received, these reimbursements should be applied to the COP principal. 
 



The Second Interim ending fund balance projection for both Unrestricted and Restricted 
resources is $5,619,025 and represents an increase of $152,542 over the First Interim projection. 
Components of the Unrestricted and Restricted ending fund balance are available on the 
provided SACS report forms.  
 
Current and Out-Year Enrollment/Unduplicated Pupil Projection 
 
 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 
Enrollment 1368 1330 1317 
Unduplicated Pupils 1080 1050 1039 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The administration recommends the Board approve this 2025-26 Second Interim projection. 



3/5/2026 

 
  

Willows USD 
2025-26 Second Interim Report 

Presented by: Diana Baca 
DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS SERVICES 
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Summary Tab

Willows Unified (62661)  - 2nd Interim 2.5.26

 2022-23  2023-24  2024-25  2025-26  2026-27  2027-28  2028-29  2029-30 
General Assumptions

COLA & Augmentation 13.26% 8.22% 1.07% 2.30% 2.41% 3.06% 3.34% 3.14%
Base Grant Proration Factor 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Add-on, ERT & MSA Proration Factor 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Student Assumptions:

Enrollment Count 1,417 1,379 1,436 1,368 1,330 1,317 1,317 1,317 
Unduplicated Pupil Count (UPC) 1,142                         1,117                         1,069                         1,080                         1,050                         1,039                         1,039                         1,039                         
Unduplicated Pupil Percentage (UPP) 81.50% 81.37% 78.64% 78.08% 77.38% 78.93% 78.91% 78.89%
Current Year LCFF Average Daily Attendance (ADA) 1,318.44 1,306.69 1,340.47 1,276.34 1,240.72 1,228.58 1,228.58 1,228.58 
Funded LCFF ADA 1,380.43                   1,355.44                   1,340.47                   1,340.83                   1,301.62                   1,279.63                   1,245.38                   1,232.62                   

LCFF ADA Funding Method 3PY Average 3PY Average Current Year Prior Year 3PY Average 3PY Average 3PY Average 3PY Average
Current Year Necessary Small School (NSS) ADA - - - - - - - - 
Funded NSS ADA - - - - - - - - 

LCFF Entitlement Summary
Base Grant 13,720,634$ 14,580,894$ 14,498,132$ 14,845,577$ 14,759,008$ 14,972,414$ 15,095,208$ 15,437,872$ 
Grade Span Adjustment 518,051 552,414 527,525 538,700 532,540 542,630 545,825 555,621 
Adjusted Base Grant 14,238,685$ 15,133,308$ 15,025,657$ 15,384,277$ 15,291,548$ 15,515,044$ 15,641,033$ 15,993,493$ 
Supplemental Grant 2,320,905 2,462,794 2,363,236 2,402,408 2,366,520 2,449,204 2,468,468 2,523,453 
Concentration Grant 2,452,613 2,593,924 2,308,843 2,307,950 2,224,462 2,413,287 2,430,851 2,483,550 

Total Base, Supplemental and Concentration Grant 19,012,203$ 20,190,026$ 19,697,736$ 20,094,635$ 19,882,530$ 20,377,535$ 20,540,352$ 21,000,496$ 
Allowance: Necessary Small School - - - - - - - - 
Add-on: Targeted Instructional Improvement Block Grant - - - - - - - - 
Add-on: Home-to-School Transportation 121,326 131,299 132,704 135,756 139,028 143,282 148,068 152,717 
Add-on: Small School District Bus Replacement Program - - - - - - - - 
Add-on: Economic Recovery Target - - - - - - - - 
Add-on: Transitional Kindergarten 66,415 75,095 135,419 258,674 264,925 273,042 282,139 291,003 

Total Allowance and Add-On Amounts 187,741$ 206,394$ 268,123$ 394,430$ 403,953$ 416,324$ 430,207$ 443,720$ 
Total LCFF Entitlement Before Adjustments (excludes Additional State Aid) 19,199,944$ 20,396,420$ 19,965,859$ 20,489,065$ 20,286,483$ 20,793,859$ 20,970,559$ 21,444,216$ 

Miscellaneous Adjustments - - - - - - - - 
Total LCFF Entitlement (excludes Additional State Aid)  $        19,199,944  $        20,396,420  $        19,965,859  $        20,489,065  $        20,286,483  $        20,793,859  $        20,970,559  $        21,444,216 
LCFF Entitlement Per ADA (excludes Categorical MSA)  $               13,909  $               15,048  $               14,895  $               15,281  $               15,586  $               16,250  $               16,839  $               17,397 
Additional State Aid - - - - - - - - 
Total LCFF Entitlement with Additional State Aid            19,199,944            20,396,420            19,965,859            20,489,065            20,286,483            20,793,859            20,970,559            21,444,216 

LCFF Sources Summary
Funding Source Summary

Local Revenue and In-Lieu of Property Taxes (net for school districts) 5,777,521$ 5,285,030$ 4,201,220$ 5,304,450$ 5,307,493$ 5,294,397$ 5,273,213$ 5,265,068$ 
Education Protection Account Entitlement (includes $200/minimum per ADA) 1,192,564$ 2,173,672$ 4,898,384$ 3,524,397$ 3,503,759$ 3,549,744$ 3,569,815$ 3,643,934$ 
Net State Aid (excludes Additional State Aid) 12,229,859$ 12,937,718$ 10,866,255$ 11,660,218$ 11,475,231$ 11,949,718$ 12,127,531$ 12,535,214$ 
Additional State Aid -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 

Total Funding Sources  $        19,199,944  $        20,396,420  $        19,965,859  $        20,489,065  $        20,286,483  $        20,793,859  $        20,970,559  $        21,444,216 
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Summary Tab

Willows Unified (62661)  - 2nd Interim 2.5.26

 2022-23  2023-24  2024-25  2025-26  2026-27  2027-28  2028-29  2029-30 

Funding Source by Resource-Object
State Aid (Resource Code 0000, Object Code 8011) 12,229,859$ 12,937,718$ 10,866,255$ 11,660,218$ 11,475,231$ 11,949,718$ 12,127,531$ 12,535,214$ 
EPA, Current Year (Resource 1400, Object Code 8012)
       (P-2 plus Current Year Accrual)

1,192,564$ 2,173,672$ 4,898,384$ 3,524,397$ 3,503,759$ 3,549,744$ 3,569,815$ 3,643,934$ 

EPA, Prior Year Adjustment (Resource 1400, Object Code 8019)
          (P-A less Prior Year Accrual)

42,597$ 9,313$ 5,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 

Property Taxes (Object 8021 to 8089) 6,719,425$ 6,138,469$ 4,887,220$ 6,170,361$ 6,200,000$ 6,200,000$ 6,200,000$ 6,200,000$ 
% Change -8.6459% -20.3837% 26.2550% 0.4803% 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000%

In-Lieu of Property Taxes (Object Code 8096) (941,904) (853,439) (686,000) (865,911) (892,507) (905,603) (926,787) (934,932) 

Entitlement and Source Reconciliation
Basic Aid/Excess Tax District Status Non-Basic Aid Non-Basic Aid Non-Basic Aid Non-Basic Aid Non-Basic Aid Non-Basic Aid Non-Basic Aid Non-Basic Aid
Total LCFF Entitlement 19,199,944$ 20,396,420$ 19,965,859$ 20,489,065$ 20,286,483$ 20,793,859$ 20,970,559$ 21,444,216$ 
Additional State Aid -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 
Additional EPA Minimum Entitlement (excess to LCFF Entitlement) -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          
Excess Taxes before Minimum State Aid -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          
Total Funding Sources 19,199,944$ 20,396,420$ 19,965,859$ 20,489,065$ 20,286,483$ 20,793,859$ 20,970,559$ 21,444,216$ 

LCAP Percentage to Increase or Improve Services Calculation

Base Grant (Excludes add-ons for TIIG & Transportation) 14,305,100$            15,208,403$            15,161,076$            15,642,951$            15,556,473$            15,788,086$            15,923,172$            16,284,496$            
Supplemental and Concentration Grant funding in the LCAP year 4,773,518$               5,056,718$               4,672,079$               4,710,358$               4,590,982$               4,862,491$               4,899,319$               5,007,003$               
Projected Additional 15% Concentration Grant funding in the LCAP year 565,988$                  598,597$                  532,811$                  532,605$                  513,338$                  556,911$                  560,965$                  573,127$                  
Percentage to Increase or Improve Services 33.37% 33.25% 30.82% 30.11% 29.51% 30.80% 30.77% 30.75%
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Willows Unified (62661)  - 2nd Interim 2.5.26

 2022-23  2023-24  2024-25  2025-26  2026-27  2027-28  2028-29  2029-30 

Necessary Small School Allowance by School
District Current Year Necessary Small School (NSS) ADA -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             
District Funded NSS ADA                            -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -   
District NSS Allowance -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 

NSS #1
NSS Funding Basis (Greater of CY, PY, or 3PY Average) Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr
CY ADA (Actual) - - - - - - - - 
Funded ADA for NSS - - - - - - - - 
Funded NSS Allowance -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 

NSS #2 
NSS Funding Basis (Greater of CY, PY, or 3PY Average) Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr
CY ADA (Actual) - - - - - - - - 
Funded ADA for NSS - - - - - - - - 
Funded NSS Allowance -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 

NSS #3
NSS Funding Basis (Greater of CY, PY, or 3PY Average) Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr
CY ADA (Actual) - - - - - - - - 
Funded ADA for NSS - - - - - - - - 
Funded NSS Allowance -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 

NSS #4
NSS Funding Basis (Greater of CY, PY, or 3PY Average) Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr
CY ADA (Actual) - - - - - - - - 
Funded ADA for NSS - - - - - - - - 
Funded NSS Allowance -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 

NSS #5
NSS Funding Basis (Greater of CY, PY, or 3PY Average) Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr Current Yr
CY ADA (Actual) - - - - - - - - 
Funded ADA for NSS - - - - - - - - 
Funded NSS Allowance -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 
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Willows Unified (62661)  - 2nd Interim 2.5.26

 2022-23  2023-24  2024-25  2025-26  2026-27  2027-28  2028-29  2029-30 

PER-ADA FUNDING LEVELS
Base, Supplemental and Concentration Rate per ADA

Grades TK-3 13,511.39$               14,610.22$               14,509.48$               14,789.88$               15,076.17$               15,695.19$               16,217.14$               16,724.51$               
Grades 4-6 12,423.17$               13,433.51$               13,341.44$               13,598.64$               13,863.05$               14,431.69$               14,911.78$               15,378.62$               
Grades 7-8 12,791.70$               13,831.08$               13,736.03$               14,000.94$               14,272.62$               14,858.55$               15,353.03$               15,832.94$               
Grades 9-12 15,209.83$               16,446.01$               16,334.31$               16,648.57$               16,971.90$               17,667.92$               18,255.28$               18,825.41$               

Base Grants
Grades TK-3 9,166$                      9,919$                      10,025$                    10,256$                    10,503$                    10,824$                    11,186$                    11,537$                    
Grades 4-6 9,304$                      10,069$                    10,177$                    10,411$                    10,662$                    10,988$                    11,355$                    11,712$                    
Grades 7-8 9,580$                      10,367$                    10,478$                    10,719$                    10,977$                    11,313$                    11,691$                    12,058$                    
Grades 9-12 11,102$                    12,015$                    12,144$                    12,423$                    12,722$                    13,111$                    13,549$                    13,974$                    

Grade Span Adjustment
Grades TK-3 953$                          1,032$                      1,043$                      1,067$                      1,092$                      1,126$                      1,163$                      1,200$                      
Grades 9-12 289$                          312$                          316$                          323$                          331$                          341$                          352$                          363$                          

Prorated Base, Supplemental and Concentration Rate per ADA
Grades TK-3 10,119$                    10,951$                    11,068$                    11,323$                    11,595$                    11,950$                    12,349$                    12,737$                    
Grades 4-6 9,304$                      10,069$                    10,177$                    10,411$                    10,662$                    10,988$                    11,355$                    11,712$                    
Grades 7-8 9,580$                      10,367$                    10,478$                    10,719$                    10,977$                    11,313$                    11,691$                    12,058$                    
Grades 9-12 11,391$                    12,327$                    12,460$                    12,746$                    13,053$                    13,452$                    13,901$                    14,337$                    

Prorated Base Grants
Grades TK-3 9,166$                      9,919$                      10,025$                    10,256$                    10,503$                    10,824$                    11,186$                    11,537$                    
Grades 4-6 9,304$                      10,069$                    10,177$                    10,411$                    10,662$                    10,988$                    11,355$                    11,712$                    
Grades 7-8 9,580$                      10,367$                    10,478$                    10,719$                    10,977$                    11,313$                    11,691$                    12,058$                    
Grades 9-12 11,102$                    12,015$                    12,144$                    12,423$                    12,722$                    13,111$                    13,549$                    13,974$                    

Prorated Grade Span Adjustment
Grades TK-3 953$                          1,032$                      1,043$                      1,067$                      1,092$                      1,126$                      1,163$                      1,200$                      
Grades 9-12 289$                          312$                          316$                          323$                          331$                          341$                          352$                          363$                          

Supplemental Grant 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20%
  Maximum - 1.00 ADA, 100% UPP

Grades TK-3 2,024$                      2,190$                      2,214$                      2,265$                      2,319$                      2,390$                      2,470$                      2,547$                      
Grades 4-6 1,861$                      2,014$                      2,035$                      2,082$                      2,132$                      2,198$                      2,271$                      2,342$                      
Grades 7-8 1,916$                      2,073$                      2,096$                      2,144$                      2,195$                      2,263$                      2,338$                      2,412$                      
Grades 9-12 2,278$                      2,465$                      2,492$                      2,549$                      2,611$                      2,690$                      2,780$                      2,867$                      

Actual - 1.00 ADA, Local UPP as follows: 81.50% 81.37% 78.64% 78.08% 77.38% 78.93% 78.91% 78.89%
Grades TK-3 1,649$                      1,782$                      1,741$                      1,768$                      1,794$                      1,886$                      1,949$                      2,010$                      
Grades 4-6 1,517$                      1,639$                      1,601$                      1,626$                      1,650$                      1,735$                      1,792$                      1,848$                      
Grades 7-8 1,562$                      1,687$                      1,648$                      1,674$                      1,699$                      1,786$                      1,845$                      1,903$                      
Grades 9-12 1,857$                      2,006$                      1,960$                      1,990$                      2,020$                      2,124$                      2,194$                      2,262$                      

Concentration Grant (>55% population) 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65%
  Maximum - 1.00 ADA, 100% UPP

Grades TK-3 6,577$                      7,118$                      7,194$                      7,360$                      7,537$                      7,768$                      8,027$                      8,279$                      
Grades 4-6 6,048$                      6,545$                      6,615$                      6,767$                      6,930$                      7,142$                      7,381$                      7,613$                      
Grades 7-8 6,227$                      6,739$                      6,811$                      6,967$                      7,135$                      7,353$                      7,599$                      7,838$                      
Grades 9-12 7,404$                      8,013$                      8,099$                      8,285$                      8,484$                      8,744$                      9,036$                      9,319$                      

Actual - 1.00 ADA, Local UPP >55% as follows: 26.5000% 26.3700% 23.6400% 23.0800% 22.3800% 23.9300% 23.9100% 23.8900%
Grades TK-3 1,743$                      1,877$                      1,701$                      1,699$                      1,687$                      1,859$                      1,919$                      1,978$                      
Grades 4-6 1,603$                      1,726$                      1,564$                      1,562$                      1,551$                      1,709$                      1,765$                      1,819$                      
Grades 7-8 1,650$                      1,777$                      1,610$                      1,608$                      1,597$                      1,760$                      1,817$                      1,872$                      
Grades 9-12 1,962$                      2,113$                      1,915$                      1,912$                      1,899$                      2,092$                      2,160$                      2,226$                      

2/27/20269:37 AM LCFF-Calculator 2.5.26 / Summary - page 4 of 4



001



002



003



004



005



006



007



008



009



010



011



012



013



014



015



016



017



018



019



020



021



022



023



024



025



026



027



028



029



030



031



032



033



034



035



036



037



038



039



040



041



042



043



044



045



046



047



048



049



050



051



052



053



054



055



056



057



058



059



060



061



062



063



064



065



066



067



068



069



070



071



072



073



074



075



076



077



078



079



080



081



082



083



084



085



086



087



088



089



090



091



092



093



094



095



096



097



098



099



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



10
8



10
9



11
0



11
1



11
2



11
3



11
4



11
5



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124


	Board Agenda Action - Approve 2025-26 Second Interim
	Cover Page and Table of Contents
	Combined no lcff or cover
	1. LCFF-Calculator 2.5.26.pdf
	Summary


